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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral
argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent
leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party.
However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate
briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must
confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions
should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Oral Argument Response/Appearance”
form with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be
representing at oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed,
the “Oral Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of
appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be
admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to
represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov




DIVISION I

Courtroom 5A
5th Floor
MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER
22-2308 EM United States v. Johnathan Brown NO ARG
22-2503 WM  United States v. Christopher Chappell NO ARG
22-2605 WM  United States v. George Gordon NO ARG
22-3013 ND United States v. Kyle Litson, Sr. NO ARG
22-3026 WM  United States v. Shane Childers NO ARG

22-3133 EM United States v. Andre Wilson NO ARG



DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

TUESDAY, MARCH 14, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

21-3329

22-2586

22-2812

22-2854

22-2872

21-3654

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 15, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

ND

ND

ND

MN

NE

Ignacio Trejo-Gamez v. Merrick B. Garland
United States v. Germond Johnson, Jr.
Morehouse Enterprises, et al. v. Bureau

of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,
et al.

State of Arizona, et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, et al.

Benedda Cotton, et al. v. Ryan Miller, et al.

United States v. Jerell Haynie

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

21-3063

22-1296

22-2146

22-2341

22-2673
22-2679

22-2334

MN

MN

NI

NI

NI
NI

ND

Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life
Insurance Company

Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life
Insurance Company

United States v. Jose Sandoval

United States v. Leonard Weimer

United States v. Rudy Johnson
United States v. Rudy Johnson

United States v. Derrick Walker

15

15

15

15

10

15

15

10

10

15



THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION I
Courtroom 5A
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

22-1734

22-2159 ND

22-2438 S

22-2439 Sl

22-1342 NI

22-2136 SD

Jaime Oxlaj v. Merrick B. Garland

EEE Minerals, et al. v. State of North
Dakota, et al.

United States v. Marcus Burrage
United States v. Marcus Burrage

Larry Botts v. Shelly West, et al.

United States v. April Paw

FRIDAY, MARCH 17, 2023, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

22-2510 ND

22-2418 MN

22-2498 SD

22-2631 NI

22-2702  SD

United States v. Keith Foster
United States v. Jorge Rivas
United States v. Jonnie Fineran
United States v. Deonte Ellison

United States v. Dirk Garnier

15

15

15

10

10

15

10

10

10

10



DIVISION II

Courtroom 5B
5th Floor
MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ
22-2024 EA United States v. Kevin Tucker NO ARG
22-2479 NI United States v. Denvy Hoffman NO ARG
22-2705 WA United States v. Spencer Mason NO ARG
22-2858 SI United States v. Ricky Pulley NO ARG
22-3104 MN  United States v. Vernon Boney NO ARG

22-3400 NE United States v. Jose Garcia NO ARG



DIVISION II
Courtroom B
5th Floor

TUESDAY, MARCH 14, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

22-1334
22-2593

22-2107

22-2592

22-2803

22-2817

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 15, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

NI

MN

Alexander Arroyo-Sosa v. Merrick B. Garland
Alexander Arroyo-Sosa v. Merrick B. Garland

Larry Muff v. Wells Fargo Bank
May Yang v. Robert Half International, et al.

Wendy Castanion-Lopez, et al. v. Merrick B.
Garland

German Diaz v. Merrick B. Garland

BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

22-1738

22-2374

22-2615

22-1816

21-1090

MN

SI

SD

Rosaura Brizuela, et al. v. Merrick B.
Garland

Michael Oien v. Home Depot U.S.A,, et al.
Paul Essel v. Merrick B. Garland
United States v. Nicholas Jones

United States v. Ira Arias

15

15

15

15

10

15

15

15

10

10



THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION II
Courtroom B
5th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

22-1499

22-2742

22-2780

22-2140

22-2254

MN

SD

MN

NI

SI

Keith Kiefer v. Isanti County, Minnesota
United States v. Corey Flying Bye, Jr.
United States v. John Juneau

United States v. Willie Phillips

United States v. Kaleb Shannan

FRIDAY, MARCH 17, 2023, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

22-2733

22-2026

22-2148

22-3061

22-2867

SD

NI

NI

SI

SI

United States v. Jeffery Moore
United States v. Jeremy Aswegan
United States v. Kyle Doolin
United States v. Antonio Warfield

United States v. Joshua Powell

15

15

15

10

10

15

10

10

10

10



