

### ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA MARCH 13 - 17, 2023

Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

#### **Circuit Judges in Active Service**

James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

#### Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

#### NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

#### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

### MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

22-2308	EM	United States v. Johnathan Brown	NO ARG
22-2503	WM	United States v. Christopher Chappell	NO ARG
22-2605	WM	United States v. George Gordon	NO ARG
22-3013	ND	United States v. Kyle Litson, Sr.	NO ARG
22-3026	WM	United States v. Shane Childers	NO ARG
22-3133	EM	United States v. Andre Wilson	NO ARG

#### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

## TUESDAY, MARCH 14, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

1.	21-3329		Ignacio Trejo-Gamez v. Merrick B. Garland	15
2.	22-2586	ND	United States v. Germond Johnson, Jr.	15
3.	22-2812	ND	Morehouse Enterprises, et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, et al.	
	22-2854	ND	State of Arizona, et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, et al.	15
4.	22-2872	MN	Benedda Cotton, et al. v. Ryan Miller, et al.	15
5.	21-3654	NE	United States v. Jerell Haynie	10
			, MARCH 15, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.	
1	BEF	ORE JU	DGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER	
1.	<b>BEF</b> 21-3063	MN	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company	
1.	BEF	ORE JU	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life	15
<ol> <li>1.</li> <li>2.</li> </ol>	<b>BEF</b> 21-3063	MN	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life	15 15
	BEF 21-3063 22-1296	MN MN	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company	
2.	BEF 21-3063 22-1296 22-2146 22-2341 22-2673	MN MN NI NI NI	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company United States v. Jose Sandoval United States v. Leonard Weimer United States v. Rudy Johnson	15 10
<ol> <li>2.</li> <li>3.</li> </ol>	BEF 21-3063 22-1296 22-2146 22-2341	MN MN NI NI	Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company Melissa McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company United States v. Jose Sandoval United States v. Leonard Weimer	15

#### DIVISION I Courtroom 5A 5th Floor

### THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER

1.	22-1734		Jaime Oxlaj v. Merrick B. Garland	15
2.	22-2159	ND	EEE Minerals, et al. v. State of North Dakota, et al.	15
3.	22-2438 22-2439	SI SI	United States v. Marcus Burrage United States v. Marcus Burrage	15
4.	22-1342	NI	Larry Botts v. Shelly West, et al.	10
5.	22-2136	SD	United States v. April Paw	10
		-	IARCH 17, 2023, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. DGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER	
1.		-		15
<ol> <li>1.</li> <li>2.</li> </ol>	BEF	ORE JU	DGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, GRUENDER	15 10
	<b>BEF</b> 22-2510	ND	United States v. Keith Foster	
2.	BEF 22-2510 22-2418	ND MN	United States v. Keith Foster United States v. Jorge Rivas	10

#### DIVISION II Courtroom 5B 5th Floor

### MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023 BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

22-2024	EA	United States v. Kevin Tucker	NO ARG
22-2479	NI	United States v. Denvy Hoffman	NO ARG
22-2705	WA	United States v. Spencer Mason	NO ARG
22-2858	SI	United States v. Ricky Pulley	NO ARG
22-3104	MN	United States v. Vernon Boney	NO ARG
22-3400	NE	United States v. Jose Garcia	NO ARG

#### DIVISION II Courtroom B 5th Floor

# TUESDAY, MARCH 14, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

1.	22-1334 22-2593		Alexander Arroyo-Sosa v. Merrick B. Garland Alexander Arroyo-Sosa v. Merrick B. Garland	15
2.	22-2107	NI	Larry Muff v. Wells Fargo Bank	15
3.	22-2592	MN	May Yang v. Robert Half International, et al.	15
4.	22-2803		Wendy Castanion-Lopez, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland	15
5.	22-2817		German Diaz v. Merrick B. Garland	10
			, MARCH 15, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. UDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ	
1.				15
<ol> <li>1.</li> <li>2.</li> </ol>	ВІ		Rosaura Brizuela, et al. v. Merrick B.	15 15
	<b>BI</b> 22-1738	EFORE J	Rosaura Brizuela, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland	
2.	22-1738 22-2374	EFORE J	Rosaura Brizuela, et al. v. Merrick B. Garland Michael Oien v. Home Depot U.S.A., et al.	15

#### DIVISION II Courtroom B 5th Floor

# THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ

1.	22-1499	MN	Keith Kiefer v. Isanti County, Minnesota	15
2.	22-2742	SD	United States v. Corey Flying Bye, Jr.	15
3.	22-2780	MN	United States v. John Juneau	15
4.	22-2140	NI	United States v. Willie Phillips	10
5.	22-2254	SI	United States v. Kaleb Shannan	10
	EDI	IDAV M	ADCH 17 2022 RECININING AT 8-20 A M	
		•	IARCH 17, 2023, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. UDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ	
1.		•		15
<ol> <li>1.</li> <li>2.</li> </ol>	ВІ	EFORE J	UDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ	15 10
	<b>BH</b> 22-2733	SD	UDGES SHEPHERD, ERICKSON, GRASZ  United States v. Jeffery Moore	
2.	22-2733 22-2026	SD NI	United States v. Jeffery Moore United States v. Jeremy Aswegan	10

United States v. Joshua Powell

10

5.

22-2867 SI